

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 22-2234, Version: 1

Supervisor Turnboo recommending the Board direct the Chief Administrative Office to draft a letter to the USDA Forest Service asking for a 5-to-10-acre donation or land use agreement of Eldorado Forest land (APN 041040052) adjacent to the Grizzly Flats Post Office, to El Dorado County for possible use as a Grizzly Flats Community Center and a public park.

FUNDING: N/A

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

Residents of Grizzly Flats had been working towards creating a Grizzly Flats Community Center before the devastation of the Caldor Fire. Since the rebuilding of Grizzly Flats began, the community members have generated a renewed effort to provide a Grizzly Flats Community Center. The residents believe the need of a community center is greater than before the Caldor Fire, as it would provide a meeting place for otherwise impacted residents who feel that their sense of community was lost.

El Dorado County Parks Division would best manage the property on behalf of El Dorado County, and delegate management responsibilities to South County Alliance and interested community groups.

ALTERNATIVES

Grizzly Flats community remains without a Community Center as a gathering place.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Parks Division

FINANCIAL IMPACT

N/A

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Good Governance

CONTACT

Mark Treat x5651